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Dedication 
 

 
The Spring of 2011 began another Danville baseball season, but it ended unlike any before.  Two teams of 
9, 10 and 11 year olds signed up for the Danville Youth League (DYL) and formed the Danville Tigers 
and the Danville Diamondbacks.  They played hard all season against teams from Plaistow, Atkinson and 
Newton and ended up first and second in the league. 
 
The final game of the season, the League championship, featured these two teams in a close battle.  The 
Tigers edged the Diamondbacks and rejoiced in the victory.  The Danville Tigers were crowned the 
League Champions for 2011 but this was in no way the end for many of these young baseball players’ 
historic run; this was only the beginning.  Despite the fierce competition all season and throughout the 
playoffs the coaches and select players shed their team loyalty, formed an All Star team and eagerly 
represented our tiny town of Danville in Manchester’s Matty Dobens Tournament. 
 
Danville has entered this tournament previously and has been successful in the past but has never taken 
home the title.  This year was different.  July 18, 2011 saw the Danville All Star team defeat Nashua 
South and win, for the first time ever, the Matty Dobens Tournament.  Along the way they outscored their 
opponents 74 – 29 over 7 games and won the overall team skills competition. 
 
12 players and 4 coaches as individuals came together as a team and in a remarkable performance swept 
all trophies.  This was no small task given our small town of 4,500 was pitted against towns of 45,000 or 
more with very strong little league programs.  Hitting home runs, winning the individual hitting 
competition, throwing out runners, stealing bases and superb pitching were but a few of the highlights and 
accomplishments these boys enjoyed.  The character of the coaches, who truly cared for and instructed the 
players thoughtfully and patiently, and the character of these boys epitomized what we hold dear in this 
small community we call home. 
 
Thank you to the coaches, kids and parents.  Danville is very proud of you!  
 
Coaches: Players: 
Brian Bouchard Josh Banks (C, P) Cameron Collins (P, 1B) Stephen Mills (OF) 
Marty Markarian Brett Bouchard (P, SS) Dominick Delgavio (1B, OF) Connor Newman (P, 2B) 
Brian Newman Nick Braga (3B) Kyle Gleason (C, 1B)  Peter Springer (P, SS)  
Dominic Delgavio Michael Callahan (OF) Michael Markarian (2B, OF) Matt Wilson (P, OF, 3B)                                                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Elayne Gleason 
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2011 Selectmen's Message 
 
To the residents of Danville,  
 
Last year was filled with many very successful achievements and changes.   
 
The most notable achievement was the winning of the Manchester Matty Dobens Invitational Championship 
by our Danville Little League All Star Team.  The Team was congratulated and recognized for their 
accomplishment by the Board of Selectman on October 3, 2011 and we are very proud of them. 
 
The Town voted to purchase the Fire Association Hall which has been renamed the Danville Community 
Center.  We are very excited with the potential the Community Center provides to the Town and have begun 
the refurbishing process.  A group of volunteers formed a committee dedicated to the management and 
oversight of the Community Center and, along with the Recreation Committee and Chief Wade Parsons, 
there are plans in the works for future Town events and functions.  We are very pleased with the sense of 
community that has developed around the new Community Center. 
 
We welcomed two new selectmen to the Board: Russell Harding and Mark Ethridge, both elected in March.  
When Selectman Ethridge was called to duty in Afghanistan, Judi Cogswell was appointed by the board to 
fulfill his seat for the remainder of the term.  We would like to take a moment to thank Selectman Ethridge 
for his service to our country. 
 
One of the most beneficial changes to the Danville community has been contracting with Caregivers of 
Derry.  Caregivers is a community service organization made up of volunteers that provide help to the 
residents of Danville in need of assistance.  Many of our residents have already taken advantage of some of 
the wonderful services they provide and many have volunteered for giving of their service.  We are so 
encouraged by the response that has been received and if you would like more information please contact our 
office.   
 
As the economy continued to struggle, we worked at lowering costs.  Several contracts were reviewed and 
we worked with auditors to find ways to maintain our fiscal responsibility. 
 
As we say goodbye to 2011, we look forward to many events in 2012.   
 
The Old Meeting House Ad Hoc Committee is planning to hold a 2012 Old Meeting House Old Home Day 
in August.  Plans are in the works to have the event held at the Old Meeting House, ideas so far include light 
snacks, music, pony rides, forestry walks, and many other events.  Volunteers and donations are still needed 
to support the event; if interested please feel free to contact our office.   
 
It is difficult not to notice the renovations that are being done on the Webster Stage Coach Stop located on 
the corner of Sandown Road and 111a.  The Town is extremely grateful for the hard work and attention to 
detail put forth by Mr. Bob Pothier.  This wonderful piece of Danville history looks amazing and the 
renovation will be enjoyed by the Town for many years to come.  We would like to take this opportunity to 
thank the Heritage Committee and Mr. Pothier for the remarkable job they have done on such an enormous 
undertaking!  We hope to see its completion in 2012 and are looking forward to the celebration! 
 
Finally, the Town now has a new trash/recycling vendor.  Casella utilizes the zero sort recycling totes 
thereby providing a simple and easy recycling system for our residents.  With just a few weeks into the year, 
the feedback we have received from residents has been very positive and we are pleased that the transition 
was so smooth.  Remember, when the town recycles we save money!    
 
Shawn P. O’Neil, Chairman   Chris Giordano, Vice Chairman 
Annemarie Inman    Russell Harding 
Judith Cogswell 
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Board of Selectmen (3-year term) Road Agent (3-year term)
2012 Mark Ethridge (resigned) 2014 Bruce Caillouette

Judith Cogswell (appointed)
2012 Shawn O'Neil - Chairman Supervisors of the Checklist (6-year term)
2013 Annemarie Inman 2012 Rose Tanner
2014 Chris Giordano 2016 Jackie Dalton (resigned)
2014 Russell Harding Kimberly T. Burnham (appointed)

2017 Gail Murphy
Budget Committee (3-year term)

2012 Kathleen Beattie Moderator  (2-year term)
2012 Marion Current 2012 Barry Hantman
2012 Robert Moore
2013 Tom Billbrough, Sr. - Chairman Tax Collector (3-year term)
2013 Jeffrey Steenson 2014 Kimberly T. Burnham
2014 Tom Billbrough, Jr.
2014 Michelle Cooper Town Clerk (3-year term)
2014 Don Cook (resigned) 2014 Christine Tracy

Shawn O'Neil - Ex Officio
Annmarie Inman - Sel. Alt. Rep. Treasurer (3-year term)

2013 Elisabeth Sanders
Fire Wards (3-year term)

2012 Brian Delahunty Trustees of the Cemetery (3-year term)
2013 Steve Woitkun (resigned) 2012 Leon Buzzell

John Hughes (appointed) 2013 Beth L. Caillouette
2014 Janice Pouliot - Chairman 2014 Constance Metcalf

Planning Board (3-year term) Trustees of the Colby Library (3-year term)
2012 Tara Burkhart 2012 Elizabeth Cameron
2012 Phil Emilio, III 2013 Barbara Chalmers
2012 William Hadley 2014 Patricia Shogren
2013 Barry Hantman - Chairman
2013 vacant
2014 Chip Current - Secretary 2012 vacant
2014 John Russo 2013 Peter Meigs

David Knight - Alternate 2014 Elaine Kindler (resigned)
Chris Giordano - Ex Officio Kathleen Beattie (appointed)
Russ Pouliot - Selectmen's Rep.

Police Chief (3-year term)
2014 Wade Parsons

     Note:  Appointed officials fill vacancies only until Town Meeting of 2012

    ELECTED OFFICIALS

Trustees of the Trust Funds (3-year term)
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 Additional Offices: 
 Andover, MA • Greenfield, MA • Ellsworth, ME • Manchester, NH 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Selectmen 
Town of Danville, New Hampshire 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activi-
ties, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of 
Danville, New Hampshire, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2010, which 
collectively comprise the Town’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the Town of Danville’s 
management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial state-
ments based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant esti-
mates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 
opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all mate- 
rial respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Danville, 
as of December 31, 2010, and the respective changes in financial position thereof 
and the respective budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then 
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

The management’s discussion and analysis, appearing on the following pages, is 
not a required part of the basic financial statements but is supplementary informa-
tion required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally 
of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presenta-
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2

tion of the required supplementary information.  However, we did not audit the 
information and express no opinion on it. 

In addition, the Schedules of Nonmajor Funds appearing on pages 35 - 38 are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements of the Town of Danville, New Hampshire.  Such information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and, in our opinion, is fairly presented in all material respects to the basic 
financial statements taken as a whole. 

Nashua, New Hampshire 
October 17, 2011 
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Sandown Nonmajor Total
Road Governmental Governmental

General Bridge Funds Funds

Cash and short-term investments $ 3,592,133    $ -          $ 994,184      $ 4,586,317     
Receivables:

Taxes 884,126       -          -              884,126        
Intergovernmental -               85,158    -              85,158          
Other 15,678         -          7,651          23,329          

Due from other funds 85,874         -          11,681        97,555          

TOTAL ASSETS $ 4,577,811  $ 85,158  $ 1,013,516 $ 5,676,485

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 25,153         $ -          $ -              $ 25,153          
Deferred revenues 733,736       -          -              733,736        
Due to school district 3,506,402    -          -              3,506,402     
Due to other funds 11,681         85,158    716             97,555          
Other liabilities 18,486         -          -              18,486          

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,295,458    85,158    716             4,381,332     

Fund Balances:
Reserved for:

Encumbrances 33,959         -          -              33,959          
Perpetual (nonexpendable) permanent funds -               -          47,059        47,059          

Unreserved:
Undesignated, reported in:

General fund 248,394       -          -              248,394        
Special revenue funds -               -          945,342      945,342        
Permanent funds -               -          20,399        20,399          

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 282,353       -          1,012,800   1,295,153     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $ 4,577,811  $ 85,158  $ 1,013,516 $ 5,676,485

See notes to financial statements.

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

ASSETS

TOWN OF DANVILLE, NEW HAMPSHIRE

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2010

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

12
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STATEMENT OF BONDED DEBT

Purpose: Colby Library Addition and Fire Truck
Source of Bond: NH Municipal Bond Bank
Principal Amount: $442,000.00
Interest Rate: 3.55%
Bond Dated August 15,2002
Interest Start Date: September 12,2002
First Interest Payment: February 15,2003
Term: 10 years

Debt Period Principal Principal Total Interest Yearly
Year Ending Outstanding Due Rate Due Payment

2/15/2003 6,485.50
1 8/15/2003 442,000.00 67,000.00 3% 7,630.00 81,115.50

2/15/2004 6,625.00
2 8/15/2004 375,000.00 65,000.00 3.5% 6,625.00 78,250.00

2/15/2005 5,487.50
3 8/15/2005 310,000.00 60,000.00 3.5% 5,487.50 70,975.00

2/15/2006 4,437.50
4 8/15/2006 250,000.00 60,000.00 3.5% 4,437.50 68,875.00

2/15/2007 3,387.50
5 8/15/2007 190,000.00 60,000.00 3.5% 3,387.50 66,775.00

2/15/2008 2,337.50
6 8/15/2008 130,000.00 30,000.00 3.5% 2,337.50 34,675.00

2/15/2009 1,812.50
7 8/15/2009 100,000.00 25,000.00 3.5% 1,812.50 28,625.00

2/15/2010 1,375.00
8 8/15/2010 75,000.00 25,000.00 3.5% 1,375.00 27,750.00

2/15/2011 937.50
9 8/15/2011 50,000.00 25,000.00 3.5% 937.50 26,875.00

2/15/2012 500.00
10 8/15/2012 25,000.00 25,000.00 4% 500.00 26,000.00

442,000.00 67,915.50 509,915.50
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TDBank 2010 2011 Incr  (Decr)
Beginning Balance 1/1 3,320,985.19$       3,590,799.70$          269,814.51$           

Total Income 10,827,164.05$     10,799,193.81$        (27,970.24)$            
Total Expense (10,557,349.54)$    (11,373,556.63)$      (816,207.09)$          

Ending Balance 12/31 3,590,799.70$       3,016,436.88$          (574,362.82)$          
Checking Account Reconcilement
Checking Balance 70,354.42$            65,794.60$               (4,559.82)$              
Cash Management 3,732,499.86$       3,160,485.38$          (572,014.48)$          

Sub-Total 3,802,854.28$       3,226,279.98$          (576,574.30)$          
Deposits in Transit 27,509.36$            5,225.86$                 (22,283.50)$            
Outstanding Checks (253,175.55)$         (215,068.96)$           38,106.59$             

ENDING BALANCE 12/31 3,577,188.09$       3,016,436.88$          (560,751.21)$          
Total Income 10,827,164.05$     10,799,193.81$        (27,970.24)$            
Total Expense (10,557,349.54)$    (11,373,556.63)$      (816,207.09)$          

Net Income (Loss) 269,814.51$          (574,362.82)$           (844,177.33)$          
Revenue % Tot Revenue
Town Clerk 587,689.26$          615,878.57$             5.70% 28,189.31$             
Tax Collector 9,005,938.73$       9,136,269.83$          84.60% 130,331.10$           
Tax Liens 271,153.04$          296,359.19$             2.74% 25,206.15$             
Selectmen 262,842.71$          327,090.64$             3.03% 64,247.93$             
Interest Income 4,314.60$              4,207.54$                 0.04% (107.06)$                 
Bank Credits/ACH 296.01$                 2,463.26$                 0.02% 2,167.25$               
Grant Income/ACH 366,140.08$          306,403.47$             2.84% (59,736.61)$            
Tax Anticipation Note -$                       -$                         -$                        
Other Receipts 4,436.77$              1,539.75$                 0.01% (2,897.02)$              
AARA/Bridge Aid 324,352.30$          108,981.56$             1.01% (215,370.74)$          

Total Revenue 10,827,163.50$     10,799,193.81$        100.00% (27,969.69)$            
Expense % Tot Expense
Vendor Payments 1,205,108.91$       1,238,360.17$          10.89% 33,251.26$             
Net Payroll 699,147.36$          811,814.03$             7.14% 112,666.67$           
Personnel Costs 404,604.18$          410,289.82$             3.61% 5,685.64$               
School Payment 6,847,110.00$       7,659,402.00$          67.34% 812,292.00$           
County Taxes (Dec) 373,798.00$          342,011.00$             3.01% (31,787.00)$            
Tax Liens (April) 271,153.04$          296,359.19$             2.61% 25,206.15$             
Debt Service 27,750.00$            26,875.00$               0.24% (875.00)$                 
Library Payments 178,377.00$          183,430.00$             1.61% 5,053.00$               
Impact Fee to School -$                       100,000.00$             0.88% 100,000.00$           
Other 163,793.16$          281,191.88$             2.47% 117,398.72$           
AARA/Bridge Aid 386,507.89$          23,823.54$               0.21% (362,684.35)$          

Total Expenses 10,557,349.54$     11,373,556.63$        100.00% 816,207.09$           

TD Banknorth, N.A. 1/1/2011 Receipts Payment Orders Interest 12/31/2011
Cable Access SRF 33,346.58$        8,554.20$              (4,178.91)$               100.64$            37,822.51$             
Conservation Fund 528,232.53$      80,000.00$            -$                         1,590.08$         609,822.61$           
Granger Road Bond 1,314.22$          -$                       -$                         3.53$                1,317.75$               
Heritage Fund 5,019.56$          -$                       (755.00)$                  13.35$              4,277.91$               
Impact Fee Fund 94,976.06$        48,500.00$            (100,000.00)$           282.54$            43,758.60$             
Recreation Savings 4,181.82$          -$                       -$                         11.23$              4,193.05$               
Rescue Vehicle RF 8,225.92$          -$                       -$                         21.88$              8,248.00$               
Timberstone Road Bond 38,074.19$        -$                       -$                         102.25$            38,176.44$             
Total Sub-Accounts 713,370.88$      137,054.20$          (104,933.91)$           2,125.50$         747,616.87$           
Recreation Checking 4,427.91$          2,617.00$              (3,357.25)$               3.93$                3,691.59$               
Police Detail 47,651.53$        42,730.50$            (30,915.02)$             79.24$              59,546.25$             

Total Other Accounts 717,798.79$      810,854.71$           

2011 Treasurer's  Annual Report

Other Funds under the custody of the Treasurer
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Town/City:  Danville

Gross Appropriations 2,753,653
Less:  Revenues 1,179,620
Less:  Shared Revenues 0
Add:  Overlay 39,601
Add War Service Credits 107,500

Net Town Appropriation 1,721,134
Special Adjustment 0

      Town Rate
Approved Town/City Tax Effort 1,721,134 $5.26

School Portion

Net Local School Budget
      (Gross Approp. - Revenue) 0
Regional School Apportionment 10,709,929
Less:  Equitable Education Grant -3,691,842
Less:  State Education Taxes -854,014

Local School Rate
Approved School Tax Effort 6,167,073 $18.88

State Education Taxes

Equalized Valuation (no utilities) x $2.14 366,027,731
